
 

 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 

Tel: 01285 623181 

e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

COUNCIL 

 
A meeting of the Council will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Trinity 

Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Wednesday, 27 November 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Council 

(Councillors Nikki Ind, Mark Harris, David Cunningham, Dilys Neill, Tristan Wilkinson, Mike  

Evemy, Joe Harris, Roly Hughes, Julia Judd, Juliet Layton, Andrew Maclean, Gina Blomefield,  

Claire Bloomer, Nigel Robbins, Gary Selwyn, Lisa Spivey, Patrick Coleman, Ray Brassington,  

Tony Dale, Tom Stowe, Tony Slater, Helene Mansilla, Mike McKeown, David Fowles, Jeremy  

Theyer, Clare Turner, Chris Twells, Michael Vann, Jon Wareing, Ian Watson, Daryl Corps, Len  

Wilkins, Paul Hodgkinson and Angus Jenkinson) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 

and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-

recording.  Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. The quorum for Council is 9 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 11 - 44) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 25 September 2024.  

 

4.   Unsung Heroes Awards  

For the Chair of Council to award the Unsung Heroes Awards. 

 

5.   Announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive (if any)  

To receive 
[...]
e has been some building in Stow over the last 

twenty years, the number of permanent residents has declined due to the 

proliferation of holiday lets.  

 

Members of this council represent the opposition parties in National Government. 

Can we challenge the current government’s policy that the only way to deal with 

the national housing shortage is by building 1.5 million new houses? 

 

Question 13 from Councillor Angus Jenkinson to Councillor Juliet Layton, 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

 

Cotswold Gate in my ward is an example of a development suffering under the 

effects of a developer failing to comply with their obligations under a Section 106 

agreement on a development with a large public open space (POS) offering 

ecological, flood, and community benefits to the whole town. As development 

neared completion the developer was required to obtain a certificate of 

compliance with its varied obligations before occupancy of the final properties. 

Trees, roadways, meadowland and more should have been finished. The land 

should have been offered to the Town Council and to CDC. An annual payment of 

£10,000 p.a. (index linked from planning permission) was required for 10 years. A 

maintenance company with only residents as directors was to be set up. None of 

this happened! It has cost residents over £250,000. It has been and remains 

stressful despite CDC now tackling the issue energetically. I am advised that this is 

a national problem. 

 

What is the scale of this issue in the Cotswold District and do Government legal 

and financial provisions enable us to tackle it adequately? 

 

8.   Membership of Committees and Cabinet update  

Purpose 

To inform Council regarding changes to the membership of the Cabinet and to 

agree a new appointment to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Recommendations 

That Full Council resolves to: 

1. Note the update from the Leader of the Council regarding the change to 

the membership and responsibilities of Cabinet Members. 

2. Agree to appoint from the Liberal Democrat Group Councillor Lisa Spivey 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to replace Councillor Tristan 

Wilkinson. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

9.   Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/2026 (Pages 45 - 58) 

Purpose 

To consider and approve the revised Council Tax Support Scheme for the financial 

year 2025/2026. 

 

Recommendations 

That Full Council resolves to: 

1. Approve the increase to income bands as detailed within paragraphs 3.2, 

3.3 and Annex A of this report from 1 April 2025.  

2. Agree that any surplus in the Hardship Fund is transferred over to 

2025/2026 for reasons detailed in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7 of this report 

 

10.   Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2024 (Pages 59 - 

96) 

Purpose 

The report details the revisions to the Council’s Statement of Principles (Gambling 

Act 2005), based on legislative requirements, statutory guidance and any 

amendments following public consultation. 

Recommendations 

That Full Council approve: 

1. The Statement of Principles; and,  

2. That the Council continues to adopt a “no-casino resolution” for inclusions 

in the published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement. 

 

11.   Request for a dispensation pursuant to Section 85(1) Local Government Act 

1972 (Pages 97 - 100) 

Purpose 

To determine whether a dispensation for Councillor Tony Dale may be granted 

under the provision of Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Recommendation 

That Full Council resolves to: 

1. Approve a dispensation for Councillor Tony Dale in accordance with 

Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, on the grounds of ill-

health. 

 

12.   Notice of Motions  

No motions have been received for consideration by Full Council.  

Page 7



 

 

13.   Next meeting  

The next meeting of Council will be held on Wednesday 22 January 2025. 

 

14.   Matters exempt from publication  

If Council wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting during 

consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the 

agenda, it will be necessary for Council to pass a resolution in accordance with the 

provisions of section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that 

their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Council may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the circumstances of 

the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 

 

15.   Exempt Member Question response from previous minutes (Pages 101 - 102) 

 
 

(END) 

Page 8



 

 
Council 

25/September2024 
 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Council held on Wednesday, 25 September 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Nikki Ind  Mark Harris   

Dilys Neill 

Tristan Wilkinson 

Mike Evemy 

Joe Harris 

Julia Judd 

Juliet Layton 

Andrew Maclean 

Gina Blomefield 

Nigel Robbins 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Lisa Spivey 

Patrick Coleman 

Ray Brassington 

Tom Stowe 

Tony Slater 

Helene Mansilla 

Mike McKeown 

David Fowles 

 

Jeremy Theyer 

Clare Turner 

Michael Vann 

Jon Wareing 

Ian Watson 

Daryl Corps 

Len Wilkins 

Paul Hodgkinson 

Angus Jenkinson 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Andrew Brown, Democratic Services 

Business Manager 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance 

and Development (Monitoring Officer) 

Ana Prelici, Governance Officer 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

Richard McEllistrum, Interim Development 

Management Manager 

Phil Martin, Assistant Director for Business 

Services 

 

 
28 Apologies  

 

There were apologies received from Councillors Claire Bloomer, David Cunningham, 

Chris Twells, Roly Hughes and Tony Dale.  
 

29 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillor Ray Brassington declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 11 – 

Sewage Summit Update. However it was confirmed that following discussions of this 

with the Monitoring Officer, he would be able to take part in the debate and vote. 

 

There were no further declarations of interest made.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Council 

25/September2024 

30 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the last Full Council meeting on 31 July 2024 were considered as part of 

the document pack.  

 

Councillor Gina Blomefield raised a query regarding confusing wording on Page 22 of 

the document pack – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2023/24 - 5th 

bullet point, which read: 

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had also made a positive contribution 

through the recommendations to Cabinet. Many of these recommendations had 

been accepted as part of the recommendations. 

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer indicated that this was a grammatical error and 

the latter wording would be changed to say that ‘Many of these recommendations had 

been accepted by Cabinet as part of its resolutions.’ 

Council took the exempt minutes as read. 

  
Minutes of last meeting 31 July 2024 (Resolution) 

RESOLVED: That subject to the amendments noted, the Full Council minutes of 31 July 

2024 be APPROVED as a correct record. 
  

 

For Gina Blomefield, Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, Mike 

Evemy, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Joe Harris, Paul Hodgkinson, Angus 

Jenkinson, Julia Judd, Juliet Layton, Andrew Maclean, Mike McKeown, Dilys 

Neill, Nigel Robbins, Gary Selwyn, Tony Slater, Lisa Spivey, Tom Stowe, 

Jeremy Theyer, Clare Turner, Michael Vann, Jon Wareing, Ian Watson, 

Tristan Wilkinson and Len Wilkins 

27 

Against None 0 

Conflict 

Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain Nikki Ind and Helene Mansilla 2 

Carried 

 

 

31 Unsung Heroes Awards  

 

The purpose of this item
[...]
s election to the position of Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 

by his peers cross-party. 

 The Chair noted the events she had attended as the Council’s representative: 

Phoenix Festival Reception, Stones in their Pockets Gala Performance at the Barn 

Theatre, and RAF Fairford’s civic leadership day followed by the 77th Air Force 

Ball. 

 Thanks were given for the support for the Chair’s Cotswold Way Challenge 

marking the 50th Anniversary of Cotswold District Council.  

 

The Leader was then invited to make his announcements. The following 

announcements were given: 

 

Page 11



Council 

25/September2024 

 Congratulations was presented to the Chair on the money raised through the 

Cotswold Way Challenge and also to the Unsung Heroes that Council had 

recognised. It was noted that it was a true example of public service.  

 Members were notified of Councillor Tony Dale’s serious car accident in Italy 

whilst on holiday. It was noted that Councillor Dale was in the early stages of 

recovery in hospital following the incident. Whilst Councillor Dale would be 

away from his duties for a time, it was hoped he could return to Councillor 

duties soon. The Leader stated he would pass on the best wishes of all Members 

and keep them updated on progress.  

 

The Chief Executive was then invited to make any announcements: 

 

 Congratulations were given to the Chair on her Cotswold Way Challenge. 

 Congratulations were also given to the Unsung Heroes as part of an initiative to 

recognise those who make a difference in their communities. 

 Best wishes were also provided on behalf of all Council officers to Councillor 

Tony Dale for his recovery.   
 

33 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions.  

 

34 Member Questions  

 

Member Questions and the responses can be found in the attached Annex A at the end of the 
minutes.  

 

35 Petition: Retain the public toilets in the High Street/Market Square, Stow-on-the-Wold  
[...]
ion; employment; 

broadband. 

  ✔ The proposal is inclusive to the whole of the 

Cotswold district 
 

 

10. Action plan (add additional lines if necessary) 

Action(s) Lead Officer Resource Timescale 

Change Policy when approved Mandy Fathers Craig Fisher Following full Council approval in 

early 2025 

    

    

    

  

11. Is there is anything else that you wish to add? 

 

 

n/a  

 

 

P
age 54



 

 

Declaration 

 

I/We are satisfied that an equality impact assessment has been carried out on this policy, service, strategy, procedure or function and where an negative 

impact has been identified actions have been developed to lessen or negate this impact.  We understand that the Equality Impact Assessment is required by 

the District Council and that we take responsibility for the completion and quality of this assessment. 

 

Completed By:  Mandy Fathers Date: 07.10.24 

Line Manager: Jon Dearing Date: 07.10.24 

Reviewed by Corporate 

Equality Officer: 
Cheryl Sloan Date: 11/10/24 

 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

FULL COUNCIL – 27 NOVEMBER 2024 

Subject GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF 

PRINCIPLES 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Juliet Layton – Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory 

Services 

Email: Juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 
Jon Dearing - Assistant Director for Resident Services 

Email: Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Environmental, Welfare and 

Revenues 

Email: Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose The report details the revisions to the Council’s Statement of 

Principles (Gambling Act 2005), based on legislative requirements, 

statutory guidance and any amendments following public 

consultation. 

Annexes Annex A – Draft Statement of Principles 

Recommendation(s) That Full Council approve: 

1. The Statemen
[...]
 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

FULL COUNCIL – 27 NOVEMBER 2024 

Subject REQUEST FOR A DISPENSATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 85(1) 

OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Wards affected Northleach 

Accountable member Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council 

Email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 
Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and Development 

(Monitoring Officer) 

Email: angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Email: caleb.harris@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To determine whether a dispensation for Councillor Tony Dale may 

be granted under the provision of Section 85(1) of the Local 

Government Act 1972.  

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) That Full Council resolves to: 

1. Approve a dispensation for Councillor Tony Dale in 

accordance with Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 

1972, on the grounds of ill-health. 

Corporate priorities  Delivering Good Services 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ Business Manager for Democratic Services, Cotswold Local 

Page 95

Agenda Item 11

mailto:joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:caleb.harris@cotswold.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Consultation  Management Team. 

  

Page 96



 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Councillors are required to attend at least one meeting within a rolling six-month 

period under Section 85(1) Local Government Act 1972 (vacation of office by failure 

to attend meetings). 

1.2 Councillor Tony Dale has in recent months been unable to attend meetings of the 

authority due to ill-health. This report proposes that that the Council grants a 

dispensation to Councillor Dale in accordance with Section 85(1) Local Government 

Act 1972. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 states that ‘if a member of a local 

authority fails, throughout a period of six consecutive months from th
[...]
There are no specific legal implications arising from the report. 

7. RISK ASSESSMENT 

7.1 There are none arising for the Council. 

8. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

8.1 There are no equalities impacts arising from this decision.  

9. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no specific climate and ecological emergency implications. 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 None 

 

 

(END) 

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Member Questions for Council with written responses

	9 Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/2026
	ANNEX A CDC CTS 2025_26
	Annex B EIA for CDC CTS 2025

	10 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2024
	cdc-gambling-policy-2025 - 2028

	11 Request for a dispensation pursuant to Section 85(1) Local Government Act 1972
	15 Exempt Member Question response from previous minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Council 

27/November2024 
 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Council held on Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Nikki Ind - Chair Mark Harris – Vice-Chair  

David Cunningham 

Dilys Neill 

Tristan Wilkinson 

Mike Evemy 

Joe Harris 

Julia Judd 

Juliet Layton 

Andrew Maclean 

Gina Blomefield 

Mike McKeown 

 

Claire Bloomer 

Nigel Robbins 

Gary Selwyn 

Lisa Spivey 

Patrick Coleman 

Ray Brassington 

Tom Stowe 

Tony Slater 

David Fowles 

 

Jeremy Theyer 

Clare Turner 

Michael Vann 

Jon Wareing 

Ian Watson 

Daryl Corps 

Len Wilkins 

Paul Hodgkinson 

Angus Jenkinson 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Andrew Brown, Democratic Services 

Business Manager 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance 

and Development (Monitoring Officer) 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

Kira Thompson, Election and Democratic 

Services Support Assistant 

 

 

 

 

 
46 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Twells, Helene Mansilla, and Tony Dale 

 

Officers were notified during the meeting that Councillor Roly Hughes had to also provide 
apologies.  

 

47 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were none. 

 



Council 

27/November2024 

 

48 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting on 25 September 2024 were considered as part of the 

pack. The Chair noted for Members that there was an exempt member question response 

included in the private papers, and asked if any Member wished to discuss the contents in 

private session. There was no request to discuss these in private session. 

 

There were no amendments to the minutes 

Minutes of previous meeting on 25 September 2024 (Resolution) 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting on 25 September 2024 be APPROVED 

as a correct record. 

 

For Gina Blomefield, Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, Mike 

Evemy, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Joe Harris, Paul Hodgkinson, Nikki Ind, 

Angus Jenkinson, Julia Judd, Juliet Layton, Andrew Maclean, Mike McKeown, 

Dilys Neill, Nigel Robbins, Gary Selwyn, Tony Slater, Lisa Spivey, Tom 

Stowe, Jeremy Theyer, Clare Turner, Michael Vann, Jon Wareing, Ian 

Watson, Tristan Wilkinson and Len Wilkins 

28 

Against None 0 

Conflict 

Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain Claire Bloomer and David Cunningham 2 

Carried 

 

 

49 Unsung Heroes Awards  

 

The purpose of this item was for the Chair to award the Unsung Heroes awards.  

 

This was noted by the Chair as the second month where the awards are given.  

 

The Chair then noted the awardees as Christopher Davies, Suzie Drye, Richard and Kate 

Cleverly and Gemina Plater. Their contributions were across the District were highlighted 

especially in relation to young people.  

 

50 Announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive (if any)  

 

The Chair then made her announcements: 

 

 Thanks were given to Ana Prelici and Caleb Harris as they were both moving on to 

new employment opportunities.  

 Congratulations were given to the Cirencester Signpost organisation who had received 

the Kings Award for Voluntary Service. 

 The Chair had represented the Council at a number of key events including the 

Tetbury Remembrance Service, the lowering of flags at the Council offices and the civic 

briefing at RAF Fairford. 

 The recent Storm Birch had caused lots of damages in the District and the work of 

emergency services and others to assist were acknowledged. On this point, the Chair 

accepted an intervention from Councillor Cunningham who wished to know what the 



Council 

27/November2024 

Council is doing to look at flood mitigation measures in the District. Councillor 

Wilkinson as the Cabinet Member responsible for flooding noted his previous 

experience with the flooding of his home and the devastating impact of storms. It was 

highlighted that the Council would work across all political groups and partners to help 

tackle this.  

 

The Leader then made his announcements: 

 

 It was noted how important flooding is and how the issues are getting more serious 

over time. It was important for the Council to use its community leadership role to 

manage these issues. Thanks were given to Ubico staff and all those involved in tackling 

the recent events. 

 Congratulations were given to all the Unsung Heroes who had been awarded. 

 It was highlighted that the English Devolution Bill was likely to bring forward the 

reorganisation of local government in Gloucestershire. It was highlighted that 

preparations were ongoing to look at the potential impacts of this and what this will 

mean for the future of the Council. But there was a need to engage constructively with 

the government on a county wide basis. 

 Thanks were given to Caleb Harris, as the Senior Democratic Services Officer for all of 

his work. It was noted that Democratic Services had seen a lot of improvements over 

the past 3 years which was welcomed by all Members. 

 The passing of former Councillors Geoffrey Adams and Martin Harwood were 

recognised for their contributions as public servants.  

 

There were no announcements from the Chief/Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

 

51 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions. 

 

52 Member Questions  

 

Member questions and the supplementary questions and responses can be found in the 

attached Annex A.  

 

53 Membership of Committees and Cabinet update  

 

The purpose of the report was to inform Council regarding changes to the membership of the 

Cabinet and to agree a new appointment to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

The Leader, Councillor Joe Harris, introduced the item and made the following points: 

 

 Councillor Tristan Wilkinson was appointed to take up the role of the Economy and 

Environment which would also include overseeing the Council’s waste services. 

 There had been a reduction of one Cabinet Member.  

 The reshuffle focusses on the key objectives of the administration were being served as 

part of the corporate priorities from delivering services for residents, to delivering 

housing and tackling climate change. 

 Tributes were paid to Councillors Lisa Spivey and Tony Dale who had left the Cabinet. 



Council 

27/November2024 

 Councillor Lisa Spivey was recommended to be appointed to the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee and thanks were given to Councillor Gina Blomefield for her leadership of 

the Committee to improve it. 

 

There thanks given to Councillor Wilkinson for his work on the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and a welcome to the Councillor Spivey for her proposed appointment.  

 

There was a comment regarding that waste was not in the title of the role of Economy and 

Environment as a key statutory service. 

 

Councillor Mike Evemy formally seconded the recommendations and made the following 

points: 

 

 As the previous holder of the waste role, whilst it was not in the title, it was clear 

where responsibilities were placed. 

 It was noted that the new Cabinet responsibilities could be found on the website. 

 

There was no further discussion on the item.  

Membership of Committees and Cabinet update (Resolution) 

RESOLVED: That Full Council 

  

1.    NOTED the update from the Leader of the Council regarding the change to the 

membership and responsibilities of Cabinet Members. 

  

2.    AGREED to appoint from the Liberal Democrat Group Councillor Lisa Spivey to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to replace Councillor Tristan Wilkinson. 

 

For Gina Blomefield, Claire Bloomer, Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl 

Corps, David Cunningham, Mike Evemy, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Joe 

Harris, Paul Hodgkinson, Nikki Ind, Angus Jenkinson, Julia Judd, Juliet Layton, 

Andrew Maclean, Mike McKeown, Dilys Neill, Nigel Robbins, Gary Selwyn, 

Tony Slater, Lisa Spivey, Tom Stowe, Jeremy Theyer, Clare Turner, Michael 

Vann, Jon Wareing, Ian Watson, Tristan Wilkinson and Len Wilkins 

30 

Against None 0 

Conflict 

Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

54 Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/2026  

 

The purpose of the report was to consider and approve the revised Council Tax Support 

Scheme for the financial year 2025/2026. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation, Councillor Evemy, 

introduced the report.  

 

 The scheme is brought in advance of the Budget so that the calculations for the 

Council Tax for the new financial year 



Council 

27/November2024 

 Council Tax Support was important for many of the most vulnerable in communities 

 The Cost of living was continuing pressure on those on lower incomes and the bands 

for Council Tax Support need to keep pace with increasing costs. The proposals would 

see bands increased by 4% in order to keep the real terms value of the support. 

 The Council residents in receipt of Council Tax Support have a benefit of £5 million, 

but the support is vital for those residents on the lowest of incomes.  

 The amount of support is based on their income and the family composition in order 

to target support effectively.  

 An estimated increase of £28,000 of increased support of which £2,000 would come 

from the Council and the rest would come from the County Council and the Police 

and Crime Commissioner. 

 The Hardship Fund provides for those residents in exceptional circumstances outside 

of the Council Tax Support Scheme with an estimated £33,000 remaining which was 

recommended to be carried over.  

 The Council had consulted on this and Citizens Advice Bureau had been engaged in the 

consultation on the scheme to provide valuable advice.  

 

Councillor Bloomer reserved their right as the seconder.  

 

It was noted how important the scheme was to vulnerable residents in the District any help 

provided was welcomed.  

 

There was a question regarding the caseload and if there was a financial limit on support. It 

was highlighted that the scheme sets out the criteria and the support residents were entitled 

to. If a significant increase was seen, this would have to be revised to check on the level of 

support for the following year. However the benefit to those most vulnerable residents 

outweighed any costs or little money which would be received from those being billed. 

 

The Chair asked about care leavers given the difficult circumstances, and was there any 

specific support for them. Councillor Evemy’s concurred with the comments regarding care 

leavers but the understanding was there were not part of this scheme as these were income 

dependent. The Business Manager noted that the Council does have a discount scheme for 

carers up to the age of 25 through Gloucestershire County Council referrals.  

 

There was a question on the impact of literature from the Council about the cost of living, and 
if there was a way to measure this. There was also a question regarding a specific case of the 

Council asking individuals to repay an overpayment of housing benefit and if discretionary 

housing payment was available to alleviate the pressure. Councillor Evemy noted one leaflet 

would be hard to measure in terms of the impact but this was important to make sure 

residents were aware of the help available. The Business Manager on discretionary housing 

payment scheme, people would be eligible in receipt of housing benefit or the housing element 

of Universal Credit but they would look at the income and expenditure of the household. 

However they were not able to comment on the specifics of the case.  

 

There were comments around the structure of Council Tax and the need to update the bands 

given that these were set over 30 years ago.  

 

It was highlighted that there were many people who were working but are in poverty. 

 

Councillor Claire Bloomer as the seconder then made the following points: 

 



Council 

27/November2024 

 The scheme would provide valuable benefits to residents who were struggling.  

 The last Cabinet meeting received a report on the work of officers providing cost of 

living support.  

 

Councillor Evemy summed up and made the following points: 

 

 On Council Tax scheme, it was highlighted that reform was needed for the benefit of 

taxpayers.  

 The Council Tax support scheme allows for more children unlike other benefits like 
child benefit which has a limit of two children.  

 Prior to 2013, Council Tax Support was set nationally. As they are now set locally, 

there was pride in the policies of the Council.  

 

55 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2024  

 

The report details the revisions to the Council’s Statement of 

Principles (Gambling Act 2005), based on legislative requirements, 

statutory guidance and any amendments following public 

consultation. 

 

Councillor Ray Brassington as Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee introduced the 

report and made the following points: 

 

 Thanks were given to officers for their work on the report 

 Licensing authorities are required every 3 years to draft a Statement of Principles and 

these are then sent out for consultation with the police, Town and Parish Councils and 

residents. 

 No comments were received from the Consultees. 

 Following the report being received by the Planning and Licensing Committee, some 

minor amendments were made to it.  

 The recommendation was therefore that the Council adopts a ‘no-casino’ resolution.  

 

There was a question around the basis for the decision in wishing to adopt a ‘no-casino’ 

resolution. It was noted in reply by Councillor Brassington and then also by the Leader of the 

Council that the resolution ensures the Council has a mechanism to determine if it wishes to 

allow casinos in the District. The starting point for this would be having no casinos. Without 

this approve ‘no-casino’ resolution, the Council would not have the ability to determine this.  

 

There was a question around the exchange of information with other bodies. Mandy Fathers 

noted in reply the Council does share information with bodies like the Police. However, the 

Gambling Act was noted to be an area that will be examined in 2025 and an overhaul of these 

provisions was likely.  

 

Councillor Julia Judd then spoke as the seconder and made the following points: 

 

 The resolution would make sure the District was protected for the future.  

 The Planning and Licensing Committee had examined this item as the only item on its 

agenda at the meeting. 

 Paragraph 2.2 of the report was highlighted as the underlying principles of the licensing 

authority.  

 



Council 

27/November2024 

It was noted that the document needed to be approved before 31st January 2025 to ensure the 

safeguards remain in place, and whilst this was the only item on the Planning and Licensing 

Committee agenda, that Committee was one of the consultees.  

 

Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2024 (Resolution) 

RESOLVED: That Full Council 

1. APPROVED the Statement of Principles; and, 

2. APPROVED to continue to adopt a “no-casino resolution” 

for inclusions in the published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing 

Policy Statement. 

 

For Gina Blomefield, Claire Bloomer, Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl 

Corps, David Cunningham, Mike Evemy, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Joe 

Harris, Paul Hodgkinson, Nikki Ind, Angus Jenkinson, Julia Judd, Juliet Layton, 

Andrew Maclean, Mike McKeown, Dilys Neill, Nigel Robbins, Gary Selwyn, 

Tony Slater, Lisa Spivey, Tom Stowe, Jeremy Theyer, Clare Turner, Michael 

Vann, Jon Wareing, Ian Watson, Tristan Wilkinson and Len Wilkins 

30 

Against None 0 

Conflict 

Of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

56 Request for a dispensation pursuant to Section 85(1) Local Government Act 1972  

 

To determine whether a dispensation for Councillor Tony Dale may be granted under the 

provision of Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Councillor Joe Harris introduced this: 

 

 Councillor Dale was in a serious car accident in July 2024 which left him in a difficult 

physical condition. 

 Whilst Members are eager to see him return to the Council, it was important to 

provide him with the time and space to recover.  

 The request was therefore that the Council waive the ‘six month rule’ provision within 

Section 85 Local Government Act 1972. This would allow Councillor Dale to continue 

as a Member without risk of falling off the Council due to non-attendance.   

 

It was noted that Councillor Dale was thought of fondly as Ward Member for Northleach. 

 

It was noted that it was pleasing to see his progress on his recovery but this would take time.   

 

Many Members noted their support and best wishes for his recovery.  

 

The Chair, Councillor Nikki Ind, seconded 

 

 Councillor Dale had been a strong mentor to her during her time as a Councillor  

 He was a valued Member to his community of Northleach. 

 The space and time to recover given by the proposed dispensation was important.  



Council 

27/November2024 

 

 

Request for a dispensation pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 

(Resolution) 

That Full Council resolves to: 
1. Approve a dispensation for Councillor Tony Dale in accordance with Section 85(1) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, on the grounds of ill-health. 

 

For Gina Blomefield, Claire Bloomer, Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl 

Corps, David Cunningham, Mike Evemy, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Joe 
Harris, Paul Hodgkinson, Nikki Ind, Angus Jenkinson, Julia Judd, Juliet Layton, 

Andrew Maclean, Mike McKeown, Dilys Neill, Nigel Robbins, Gary Selwyn, 

Tony Slater, Lisa Spivey, Tom Stowe, Jeremy Theyer, Clare Turner, Michael 

Vann, Jon Wareing, Ian Watson, Tristan Wilkinson and Len Wilkins 

30 

Against None 0 

Conflict 

Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

57 Notice of Motions  

 

There were no motions for Council to consider. 

 

58 Next meeting  

 

The next meeting of Full Council was noted as Wednesday 22 January 2025.  

 

59 Matters exempt from publication  

 

Full Council did not enter private session. 

 

60 Exempt Member Question response from previous minutes  

 

Members did not discuss the exempt Member Question response from the previous minutes. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.49 pm 

 

 

Chair 
 
(END) 


